
 

 

 
             
December 12, 2023 
 
To,  
The General Manager 
Department of Corporate Services  
BSE Limited  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001.  
 
Scrip Code: 540268 
 

To, 
The Manager  
Department of Corporate Compliance 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex, 
Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400 051. 
 
Scrip Code: TRU 

 
Subject: Submission of Voting Results and Scrutinizer’s Report of the Extra-Ordinary 

General Meeting of the Company held on Friday, December 08, 2023 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
Pursuant to Regulation 44 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as amended and pursuant to Section 108 of 
the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 20(4) of the Companies (Management and 
Administration) Rules, 2014, as amended, please find enclosed herewith the following 
documents with respect to the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) of the Members of 
TruCap Finance Limited (“Company”) held on Friday, December 08, 2023 at 03:00 p.m. 
(IST) through Video conferencing/Other Audio Visual Means: 
 
- Voting results of the EGM. 

 
- Consolidated Scrutinizers’ Report issued by M/s. Mayank Arora & Co., Practicing 

Company Secretaries (FCS 10378 holding Certificate of Practice No. 13609 with the 
Institute of Company Secretaries of India). 

 
The voting results and Scrutinizers’ Report are also available on the website of the Company 
at www.trucapfinance.com and on the website of Central Depository Services (India) 
Limited. 
 
We request you to kindly take the above information on record.  
 
Thanking You. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
For TruCap Finance Limited  
 
 
 
Sonal Sharma 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
Encl.: As above 
 
 
 

http://www.trucapfinance.com/


Details of Remote E-voting and Voting at the EGM as per Regulation 44 (3) of SEBI (Listing Obllgations and Disclosure Requirement), Date of the AGW EGM 
Total number of shareholders on record date 
No. of shareholders present in the meeting elther In person or through proxy: 
Promoter and Promoter Group: 
Public: 
No. of Shareholders attended the meeting through Video Conferencing: 
Promoter and Promoter Group: 
Public: 

1. Special Resolution: Issue of Compulsorily Convertible Debentures on Preferential Basis to Non-Promoter. 
Whether promoter/ promoter group are interested in the agenda/ resolution: No 

Promoter and 
Promoter Group 

Category 

Public lnstitutions 

Total 

Public - Non 

Institutions 

Total 

Category 

Promoter and 

Promoter Group 

Public Institutions 

Public - Non 
Institutions 

E-Voting 
|Venue_Vote 
Postal Balot 

Mode of No, of shares No, of valid| % of Votes Polled 

Voting held (1) votes polled on outstanding 
(2) shares 

Japplicable) 
Total 

E-Voting 
Venue Vote 

Postal Ballot 
(if 

applicable) 
Total 

E-Voting 
Venue_Vote 
Postal Ballot 
(if 

applicable) 
Total 

E-Voting 
Venue Vote 

Postal Ballot 
(if 

applicable) 

Total 

TRUCAP FINANCE LIMITED 
Voting Results for Extra-Ordinary General Meeting 

E-Voting 
Venue_Vote 
Postal Ballot 
(1f 
Japplicable) 
Total 

(if 

E-Voting 
Venue_Vote 
Postal Ballot 

applicable ) 

57485435 

Total 

57485435 

8827698 

0 

8827698 

50586238 

57485435 

57485435 

8827698 
0 

0 

57485435 

2. Special Resolution: To lssue Convertible Warrants on Preferential Basis to Non-Promoter 
Whether promoter/ promoter group are interested in the agenda/ resolution: No 

8827698 

50586238 5793221 
116899371 63278656 

0 

50586238 

0 

57485435 

116899371 

Mode of No. of shares No. of valid| % of Votes Polled 
Voting held (1) votes polled| on outstanding 

0 

0 

5793221 

(2) 

0 

57485435 
0 

57485435 

0 

50586238 5793221 

0 

100.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

5793221 

63278656 

0.0000 

100.0000 57485435 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

11.4522 

0.0000 

0.0000 

shares 

(3)=[(2)/(1)100 

100,0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

11.4522 5793221 

54.1309 63278656 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

No, of 

votes -in 

favour (4) 

0.0000| 

57485435 

11.4522 

0.0000 
0.00 

0 

5793221 

100.0000 57485435 

0 

0 

No. of 

votes -in 
favour (4) 

57485435 

0 

5793221 
0 

11.4522 5793221 

0 

0 

No. of % of Votes in 
votes - favour on 

0 

08-12-2023 
14832 

% of Votes 
against on 

Against votes polled votes polled 
(5) (6)=[(4)(2)1°(7)=((5)/(2)]°1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2 

0 

46 

100 

100.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

100.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000| 
0.0000 

0.0000 

100.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

100.0000 

100.0000 

100 

100.0000 

0.00 

0.00 

100,0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

100.0000 

No, of % of Votes in % of Votes 

votes - favour on against on 

Against votes polled votes polled 

0.0000 

0.0000 

00 

100.0000 

100.0000| 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

00 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 
0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000| 
0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

Anance 
imi 

(3)=[(2)/(1))100 

54.1309| 63278656 

(5) (6)=[(4)(2)](7)-{(5)/(2)]°1 
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