

December 12, 2023

То,	То,
The General Manager	The Manager
Department of Corporate Services	Department of Corporate Compliance
BSE Limited	National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,	Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex,
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001.	Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051.
Scrip Code: 540268	Scrip Code: TRU

Subject: Submission of Voting Results and Scrutinizer's Report of the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting of the Company held on Friday, December 08, 2023

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 44 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as amended and pursuant to Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 20(4) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, as amended, please find enclosed herewith the following documents with respect to the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting (**"EGM"**) of the Members of TruCap Finance Limited (**"Company"**) held on Friday, December 08, 2023 at 03:00 p.m. (IST) through Video conferencing/Other Audio Visual Means:

- Voting results of the EGM.
- Consolidated Scrutinizers' Report issued by M/s. Mayank Arora & Co., Practicing Company Secretaries (FCS 10378 holding Certificate of Practice No. 13609 with the Institute of Company Secretaries of India).

The voting results and Scrutinizers' Report are also available on the website of the Company at www.trucapfinance.com and on the website of Central Depository Services (India) Limited.

We request you to kindly take the above information on record.

Thanking You.

Yours faithfully, For TruCap Finance Limited

Sonal Sharma Company Secretary & Compliance Officer Encl.: As above

TruCap Finance Limited

(Formerly known as Dhanvarsha Finvest Limited)

Regd. Off. : 3rd Floor, A Wing, D.J. House, Old Nagardas Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai – 400 069 Tel. : 1800 210 2100 | contact@trucapfinance.com | www.trucapfinance.com | CIN : L24231MH1994PLC334457

TRUCAP FINANCE LIMITED	
Voting Results for Extra-Ordinary Genera	Meeting
Details of Remote E-voting and Voting at the EGM as per Regulation 44 (3) of SEBL (1)	sting Obligations and Disclosure Beautometh
Date of the AGM/ EGM	
Total number of shareholders on record date	08-12-2023
No. of shareholders present in the meeting either in person or through proxy:	14832
Promoter and Promoter Group:	0
Public:	
No. of Shareholders attended the meeting through Video Conferencing:	
Promoter and Promoter Group:	
Public:	2
	46

1. Special Resolution: Issue of Compulsorily Convertible Debentures on Preferential Basis to Non-Promoter. Whether promoter/ promoter group are interested in the agenda/ resolution: No

Category	Mode of Voting	No. of shares held (1)	No. of valid votes polled	% of Votes Polled on outstanding	No. of votes -in	No. of votes -	% of Votes in favour on	% of Votes against on
			(2)	shares (3)=[(2)/(1)]*100	favour (4)	Against (5)	votes polled (6)=[(4)/(2)]* 100	votes polled (7)=[(5)/(2)]*1 00
Promoter and	E-Voting	57485435	57485435	100.0000	57485435	0	100.0000	6 1 R 1997 - C. 23
Promoter Group	Venue Vote	0	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	
	Postal Ballot (if applicable)	0	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	
	Total	57485435	57485435	100.0000	57485435	0	100.0000	0.000
Public Institutions	E-Voting	8827698	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	
	Venue_Vote	0	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.000
	Postal Ballot (if applicable)	0	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.000
	Total	8827698	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.000
Public - Non	E-Voting	50586238	5793221	11.4522	5793221	0	100.0000	
Institutions	Venue_Vote	0	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.000
	Postal Ballot (if applicable)	0	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.000
	Total	50586238	5793221	11.4522	5793221	0	100.0000	0.000
otal		116899371	63278656	54.1309	63278656	0	100.0000	

2. Special Resolution: To Issue Convertible Warrants on Preferential Basis to Non-Promoter Whether promoter (promoter group are interested in the agenda/ resolution: No

Category	Mode of Voting	No. of shares held (1)	No. of valid votes polled (2)	% of Votes Polled on outstanding shares (3)=[(2)/(1)]*100	No. of votes -in favour (4)	No. of votes - Against (5)	% of Votes in favour on votes polled (6)=[(4)/(2)]* 100	% of Votes against on votes polled (7)=[(5)/(2)]*1 00
Promoter and	E-Voting	57485435	57485435	100.0000	57485435	0	100.0000	0.0000
Promoter Group	Venue_Vote	0	0	0.0000	0	0	0.00	0.0000
	Postal Ballot (if applicable)	0	0	0.0000	0	0	0.00	0.0000
	Total	57485435	57485435	100.0000	57485435	0	100.0000	0.0000
Public Institutions	E-Voting	8827698	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
	Venue_Vote	0	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
	Postal Ballot (if applicable)	0	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
	Total	8827698	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
Public - Non	E-Voting	50586238	5793221	11.4522	5793221	0	100.0000	0.0000
Institutions	Venue_Vote	0	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	
	Postal Ballot (if applicable)	0	0	0.00	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
		50586238	5793221	11,4522	5793221	0	100.0000	0.0000
otal	Total	116899371	63278656	54.1309	63278656	0	100.0000	

Perarene

Finance

*

decur

MAYANK ÅRORA & CO. COMPANY SECRETARIES

FORM NO. MGT-13 SCRUTINIZER'S CONSOLIDATED REPORT [Pursuant to Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 21(2) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

To,

The Chairperson of the Extraordinary General Meeting (EGM) of TRUCAP FINANCE LIMITED (Formerly Dhanvarsha Finvest Limited) held on Friday, December 08, 2023 at 03.00 P.M. (IST) through Video Conferencing ("VC") or Other Audio Visual Means ("OAVM").

Dear Sir,

- I, Mayank Arora, Practicing Company Secretary, partner of M/s. Mayank Arora & Co., Practicing Company Secretaries, have been appointed as Scrutinizer by the Board of Directors of TruCap Finance Limited ("the Company") for the purpose of scrutinizing the process of voting through electronic means ("e-voting") in a fair and transparent manner on the resolutions contained in the notice dated November 09, 2023 ("Notice") issued in accordance with the General Circular Nos. 14/2020 and 17/2020 dated April 08, 2020 and April 13, 2020 respectively, General Circular No. 09/2023 dated September 25, 2023 and all other applicable circulars issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (collectively referred to as "MCA Circulars"), calling the Extraordinary General Meeting of its Equity Shareholders ("the Meeting" /"EGM") through VC / OAVM. The EGM was convened on Friday, December 08, 2023, at 03.00 P.M. IST through VC / OAVM.
- 2. The said appointment as Scrutinizer is under the provisions of Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with Rule 20 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, as amended ("the Rules") and in accordance with Regulation 44 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("LODR") as amended. As a Scrutinizer, I have to scrutinize:
 - process of e-voting remotely, before the EGM, using an electronic voting system on the dates referred to in the Notice calling the EGM ("Remote e-Voting"); and
 - (ii) process of e-voting at the EGM ("e-Voting").

Management's Responsibility

3. The management of the Company is responsible to ensure compliance with the requirements of (i) the Act and the Rules made thereunder; (ii) the MCA Circulars; and (iii) LODR relating to e-voting on the resolutions contained in the Notice calling the EGM. The management of the Company is responsible for ensuring a secured framework and robustness of the electronic voting systems.

A Mar

🗐 +91-22497 35566 🔛 +91-93242 54455 🚺 cs@mayankarora.co.in 📷 www.mayankarora.co.in

Scrutinizer's Responsibility

4. My responsibility as Scrutinizer for e-voting process (i.e. remote e-Voting and e-Voting) is restricted to making a Consolidated Scrutinizer's Report of the votes cast "in favour" or "against" the resolutions contained in the Notice, based on the reports generated from the e-voting system provided by Central Depository Services (India) Limited ("CDSL") the Agency authorized under the Rules and engaged by the Company to provide e-Voting facility and attendant details / documents furnished to me electronically by the Company and/ or CDSL for my verification.

Cut-off date

- 5. The Equity Shareholders of the Company as on the "cut-off" date, as set out in the Notice, i.e., Friday, December 01, 2023 were entitled to vote on the resolutions (Item nos. 1 & 2 as set out in the Notice calling the EGM) and their voting rights were in proportion to their share in the paid-up equity share capital of the Company as on the cut-off date.
- 6. Remote e-Voting process: -
- 1. The remote e-Voting period remained open from Tuesday, December 05, 2023 (9.00 a.m. IST) till Thursday, December 07, 2023 (5.00 p.m. IST).
- ii. The votes cast were unblocked on Friday, December 08, 2023 after the conclusion of the EGM and was witnessed by two witnesses, Ms. Avni Shah and Ms. Bhavna Pareek, who are not in the employment of the Company and/or CDSL. They have signed below in confirmation of the same.

Bharna fareek

Bhavna Pareek

in. Thereafter, the details containing, inter-alia, the list of equity shareholders who voted "in favour" or "against" on each of the resolutions that was put to vote, were generated from the e-Voting website of CDSL. Based on the report generated by CDSL and relied upon by me, data regarding the remote e-Voting was scrutinized.

7. E-voting process at the EGM:-

- After the time fixed for closing of the e-Voting by the Chairperson, the electronic system recording the e-votes was locked under my instructions.
- The e-Voting system was scrutinized and the e-votes were reconciled with the records maintained by the Company / CDSL and the authorizations lodged with the Company / CDSL.
- The e-votes cast were unblocked on Friday, December 08, 2023, after the conclusion of the EGM.
- I submit herewith the Consolidated Scrutinizer's Report on the results of the remote e-Voting and e-Voting, based on the reports generated by CDSL, scrutinized and relied upon by me as under:-



SPECIAL BUSINESS:

RESOLUTION NO 1: (AS A SPECIAL RESOLUTION)

To issue Compulsorily Convertible Debentures on preferential basis to non-promoter.

(I) Voted in favour of the resolution:

	Number of members voted	Number of votes casted (Shares)	% total number of valid votes cast
Remote E-voting	78	6,32,78,656	100
Voting at EGM	0	0	0
Total	78	6,32,78,656	100

(II) Voted against the resolution:

	Number of members voted	Number of votes casted (Shares)	% total number of valid votes cast		
Remote E-voting	0	0	0		
Voting at EGM	Ū	0	0		
Total	0	0	0		

(III) Invalid Votes:

	Total number of members whose votes were declared invalid	Total Number of votes cast by them
Remote E-voting	0	0
Voting at EGM	0	0
Total	0	0

Result: Resolution passed with requisite majority.



RESOLUTION NO 2: (AS A SPECIAL RESOLUTION)

To issue Convertible Warrants on preferential basis to non-promoter

	Number of members voted	Number of votes casted (Shares)	% total number of valid votes cast
Remote E-voting	78	6,32,78,656	100
Voting at EGM	- 0	0	0
Total	78	6,32,78,656	100

(I) Voted in favour of the resolution:

(II) Voted against the resolution:

	Number of members voted	Number of votes casted (Shares)	% total number of valid votes cast		
Remote E-voting	0	0	0		
Voting at EGM	0	0	0		
Total	0	0	0		

(III) Invalid Votes:

	Total number of members whose votes were declared invalid	Total Number of votes cast by them
Remote E-voting	0	0
Voting at EGM	0	0
Total	0	0

Result: Resolution passed with requisite majority.

: M

- 9. The electronic data and all other relevant records relating to e-voting are under my safe custody and will be handed over to Ms. Sonal Sharma, Company Secretary & Compliance Officer of the Company, for preserving safely after the Chairperson considers, approves and signs the minutes of the EGM.
- 10. The consolidated result of the votes cast (by Remote e-Voting and e-Voting at EGM) is provided as Annexure 1 to this report.

Thanking You, Yours faithfully,

For Mayank Arora& Co, Company Secretaries

.

Mayahk Arora Partner COP No.: 13609 Mem No.: 10378 UDIN: F010378E002908152 Date: 11.12.2023 Place: Mumbai For TruCap Finance Limited



Sonal Sharma Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

Note:

 Members casted vote from two different Folios are considered as one, for the purpose of counting of "number of members voted"

Annexure – 1

Consolidated result of voting (by remote e-Voting and e-Voting at EGM) for resolution numbers 1 & 2 of the Notice of the Extraordinary General Meeting of "TruCap Finance Limited" held on Friday, December 08, 2023 at 03.00 P.M. (IST):-

Res oluti on No.	Total Valid Votes Cast			Voted in favour of resolution				Voted against the resolution			
a serie in third a series of the series of	Remote e- voting	e- Votin g at EGM	Total	Remote e- voting	e- Voti ng at EGM	Total	%	Rem ote E- voti	e- Voting at EGM	Tot al	0/ 70
1.	6,32,78,656	0	6,32,78,656	6,32,78,656	0	6,32,78,656	100	ng 0	0	0	
2.	6,32,78,656	0	6,32,78,656	6,32,78,656	0	6,32,78,656	100	0	0	0	0

For Mayank Arora & Co., Company Secretaries

For TruCap Finance Limited



Mayank Arora Partner COP No.: 13609 Mem No.: 10378 UDIN: F010378E002908152 Date: 11.12.2023 Place: Mumbai

Sonal Sharma Company Secretary and Compliance Officer